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Superior Court for the State of Washington, Kitsap County 

State of Washington, ex rel 
William Scheidler,  
Plaintiff, Pro per. 

 V 

J. Reiko Callner, Esq., Executive 
Director Commission on Judicial 
Conduct. 

and  

Felice Congalton, Esq., Associate 
Director, WA State Bar Association 

and 

John Does, and Jane Does. 

Defendants 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No.:  

Criminal Complaint - 
indictment, per Art 1. sec 25.,  
prosecution by Information.  

Action at law. 
Official Misconduct and other 
violations of law. 

I)  AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE.  

Lawyers who are members of the WA State Bar or regulated by the WA Supreme Court 
are disqualified to sit as judge on this case. 

Bill
14 2 00042 3 
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  This case has at its vortex unlawful conduct by lawyers. The lawyers involved are 

either government officials, or are witnesses, or in one way or another are in a master-servant 

role to Scheidler as the WA State Constitution Art 1. sec 1 provides. For this reason lawyers 

are disqualified to sit as judge on this case because all lawyers have a direct interest in the 

meaning of the laws, codes and duties that apply to them in their dealings with Scheidler .  

  Additionally, lawyers, including judicial officers are members of a State Agency, the 

WA State Bar. Under RCW 2.28.030(1), lawyers of the WA State Bar are regulated by the WA 

State Supreme Court. This "membership" relationship that lawyers have with each other, once 

again, disqualifies all WSBA member lawyers from acting as judge on this case under law and 

under rules of their profession. See RCW 2.28.030(1) and Code of Judicial conduct section 

2.11.  

  Otherwise, the WA State Bar,  a state agency,  through its association of lawyers who 

serve in various government offices including the Supreme Court, will be determining the 

extent of their own power and the meaning of the laws that apply to them.  For any agency to 

acquire all the legislative, administrative, and judicial powers as the WSBA has acquired, 

violates the separations doctrine and usurps their 'just powers' and usurps citizen oversight of  

governments.  See Art 1. sec 1; See holding Wash. State Labor Council v. Reed 149 Wn.2d 

48, 64  Apr. 2003, stating, "To permit branches to measure their own authority would quickly 

subvert the principle that state governments, while governments of general powers, must 

govern by the consent of the people as expressed by the constitution."  
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  As an alternative, authorized by RCW 2.28.150 and mandated by RCW 2.28.130 

(lack of judge), the substantive matters of this case must be decided by a jury, serving as a 

special judge, including any motions that would reach the merits of this case.  

II) JURISDICTION AND VENUE 
  RCW 7.56.020 Who may file. "The information [under Art 1. sec 25] may be filed in 

the superior court of the proper county by any other person on his or her own relation, 

whenever he or she claims an interest in the office, franchise, or corporation which is the 

subject of the information." 

III) PARTIES  
1) Plaintiff William Scheidler is a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State 

of Washington and of Kitsap County. Scheidler's individual rights and property interests are at 

issue and subject to the offices that are the subject of this information. 

2) Defendant J. Reiko Callner Esq., is Executive Director, Commission on Judicial 

Conduct, a WA public official and an officer of the court, WSBA # 16546, and may be termed 

a state quasi-judicial officer responsible specifically to Scheidler, under all the laws of WA and 

the US. 

3) Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq., is Associate Director, WA State Bar Association, a 

WA public official and an officer of the court, WSBA # 6412, and may be termed a state quasi-

judicial officer responsible specifically to Scheidler, under all the laws of WA and the US. 

4) John and Jane Does are those individuals who may also be involved but as yet 

unidentified. 
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IV) STATEMENT OF THE CASE: Grounds of the Proceedings. See RCW 7.56.030 

FACTS Specific to Defendant J. Reiko Callner, Esq.

1. It is a fact defendant, J. Reiko Callner Esq., is Executive Director for 
Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. It is a fact defendant J. Reiko Callner Esq is a lawyer and member of the WA State 
Bar with Bar # 16546. Reiko and is bound by her oath RCW 2.48.210.  

3. It is a fact defendant J. Reiko Callner Esq. is a public official and an officer of the 
court and may be termed a state quasi-judicial officer. Reiko is bound by Art. 1, sec 1. 

4. It is a fact defendant J. Reiko Callner, Esq. in her official capacity as lawyer and 
Executive Director for the Commission on Judicial Conduct is solely and specifically enjoined 
to protect and maintain Scheidler's rights under all the laws of WA and the US. See Art 1, sec 
1; RCW 2.48.210 among others. 

"The fact that an agency has discretion over the manner in which it carries out its statutorily 
prescribed duties does not mean that the agency has the discretion to refuse to carry out those 
duties." "an agency does not have discretion to determine the scope or extent of its own 
authority. In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc., 123 Wn.2d 530, 540, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)." RIOS v. 
LABOR & INDUS. 145 Wn.2d 483, 510  (Feb. 2002) 

5. It is a fact that defendant J. Reiko Callner, Esq., unlawfully, dismissed a grievance , 
sua sponte, filed by Scheidler with the Commission on Judicial conduct. Grievance, #7410, 
against Justice Joel Penoyar, WSBA # 6407. The grievance #7410 (copy) is attached as 
Exhibit 1. 

6. It is a fact defendant Reiko has no authority to grant special privileges to Joel Penoyar 
that would allow Joel Penoyar to violate WA laws or violate Penoyar's oath or his code of 
conduct. 

7. It is a fact Joel Penoyar committed perjury and filed a false report and committed 
other violations of law in his official dealings with Scheidler.  

8. It is a fact, Scheidler is being denied his right to a fair hearing because Joel Penoyar is 
in violation of his Constitutional oath to be "impartial" and his unlawful acts demonstrate this 
fact. 
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9. It is a fact that the unlawful acts of Joel Penoyar committed against Scheidler have 
caused over $170,000 in harm and will continue to cause harm until Joel Penoyar is ordered to 
obey the law and is reprimanded.  

10. It is a fact that the unlawful acts of Joel Penoyar violate the Code of Judicial Conduct 
Canon 1.1.  

11. It is a fact that Defendant J. Reiko Callner's, Esq. conduct to dismiss Scheidler's 
grievance against Joel Penoyar for his unlawful conduct is a failure to protect and maintain 
Scheidler's constitutional and statutory rights. See Art 1, sec 1. 

12. It is a fact that Defendant J. Reiko Callner, Esq., unlawfully, dismissed a grievance, 
sua sponte, filed by Scheidler with the Commission on Judicial conduct. Grievance #7467 
against Judge Kevin Hull, WSBA # 23994. The grievance #7467 (copy) is attached as Exhibit 
2.

13. It is a fact defendant Reiko has no authority to grant special privileges to Kevin Hull 
that would allow Kevin Hull to violate WA laws or violate Hull's oath or his code of conduct. 

14. It is a fact Kevin Hull committed perjury, filed a false report and committed other 
violations of law in his official dealings with Scheidler.   

15. It is a fact, Scheidler is being denied his right to a fair hearing because Kevin Hull is 
in violation of his Constitutional oath to be "impartial" and his unlawful acts demonstrate this 
fact. 

16. It is a fact that the unlawful acts of Kevin Hull committed against Scheidler have 
caused over $170,000 in harm and will continue to case harm until Kevin Hull is ordered to 
obey the law and is reprimanded.  

17. It is a fact that the acts of Kevin Hull are unlawful and as such Kevin Hull violated 
the Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1.1.  

It is a fact that J. Reiko Callner, Esq. by dismissing grievances #7467 failed to protect and 
maintain Scheidler's constitutional and statutory rights as her sole duty as a government official 
she is enjoined to do.  See Art 1, sec 1.  Id., RIOS v. LABOR & INDUS. 145 Wn.2d 483, 510  
(Feb. 2002)

18. It is a fact J. Reiko Callner is Complicit in the crimes committed by Joel Penoyar and 
Kevin Hull, which are incorporated from Exhibit 1 and 2, by reference, in that justice has been 
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delayed and damages sustained by Scheidler due to J. Reiko Callner's breach of duty as 
mandated by Callner's oath. See RCW 9A.08.020 Complicity. 

19. In is a fact the misconduct by J. Reiko Callner, if convicted, mandates removal from 
office. See RCW 9.92.120 Conviction of public officer forfeits trust. "The conviction of a 
public officer of any felony or malfeasance in office shall entail, in addition to such other 
penalty as may be imposed, the forfeiture of his or her office, and shall disqualify him or her 
from ever afterward holding any public office in this state." 

FACTS Specific to Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq. 

20. It is a fact Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq., is Associate Director, WA State 
Bar (WSBA). 

21. It is a fact Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq. is a lawyer and member of the WA State 
Bar with Bar # 6412 

22. It is a fact Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq. is a public official and an officer of the 
court and may be termed a state quasi-judicial officer.  

23. It is a fact Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq. in her official capacity as lawyer and 
Associate Director, WSBA, is solely and specifically enjoined to protect and maintain 
Scheidler's rights under all the laws of WA and the US. See Art 1, sec 1; RCW 2.48.210. 

24. It is a fact that Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq., unlawfully, dismissed a grievance 
filed by Scheidler with the WSBA. Grievance, #13-02309, against J. Reiko Callner, WSBA # 
6407.   

25. It is a fact defendant Congalton has no authority to grant special privileges to J. Reiko 
Callner that would allow J. Reiko Callner to violate WA laws or violate Callner's oath or her 
code of conduct. 

26. It is a fact J. Reiko Callner committed official misconduct by dismissing grievance, 
sua sponte, against other government officials who also committed official misconduct.  The 
WSBA grievance #13-02309 (copy) is attached as Exhibit 3. 

27. It is a fact that Felice Congalton, Esq.'s conduct to dismiss a grievance for the 
unlawful conduct of J. Reiko Callner is a failure to protect and maintain Scheidler's 
constitutional and statutory rights.  
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28. It is a fact that Defendant Felice Congalton, Esq., unlawfully, dismissed at least 21 
additional grievances Scheidler filed against 21 individual lawyers for those lawyer's official 
misconduct, violations of law, and invasion of Scheidler's privacy. Such conduct by these 21 
lawyers is violation of their statutory obligations imposed upon them by law and owed to 
Scheidler. 

29. It is a fact defendant Congalton has no authority to grant special privileges to those 21 
lawyers that would allow those lawyers to violate WA laws or violate a lawyer's oath or his/her 
code of conduct. 

30. It is a fact that Felice Congalton, Esq., by dismissing grievances #7410 and #7467 
and the 21 other grievance against lawyers, failed to protect and maintain Scheidler's 
constitutional and statutory rights as her sole duty as a government official she is enjoined to 
do. 

"The fact that an agency has discretion over the manner in which it carries out its statutorily 
prescribed duties does not mean that the agency has the discretion to refuse to carry out those 
duties." "an agency does not have discretion to determine the scope or extent of its own 
authority. In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc., 123 Wn.2d 530, 540, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)." RIOS v. 
LABOR & INDUS. 145 Wn.2d 483, 510  (Feb. 2002)

31. It is a fact Felice Congalton is complicit in the crimes committed by J. Reiko Callner 
and in the crimes of the other 21 lawyers. See RCW 9A.08.020. 

32. In is a fact the misconduct by Felice Congalton, if convicted, mandates removal from 
office. See RCW 9.92.120 Conviction of public officer forfeits trust. "The conviction of a 
public officer of any felony or malfeasance in office shall entail, in addition to such other 
penalty as may be imposed, the forfeiture of his or her office, and shall disqualify him or her 
from ever afterward holding any public office in this state." 

Causes of Action with respect to both defendants, J. Reiko Callner and Felice Congalton. 

33. First Cause of Action: Violation of RCW 9A.80.010 Official misconduct. 

(1) A public servant is guilty of official misconduct if, with intent to obtain a 
benefit or to deprive another person of a lawful right or privilege: 

(a) He or she intentionally commits an unauthorized act under color of law; or 



    Indictment Page 8  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(b) He or she intentionally refrains from performing a duty imposed upon him or her 
by law. 

(2) Official misconduct is a gross misdemeanor. 

34. Second Cause of Action: Violation of RCW 42.20.100  Failure of duty by public 
officer a misdemeanor. 

Whenever any duty is enjoined by law upon any public officer or other person holding any 
public trust or employment, their willful neglect to perform such duty, except where otherwise 
specially provided for, shall be a misdemeanor. 

35. Third Cause of Action: Violation of RCW 42.20.080 Other violations by officers. 

Every officer or other person mentioned in RCW 42.20.070, who shall willfully disobey any 
provision of law regulating his or her official conduct in cases other than those specified in said 
section, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

36. Fourth Cause of Action: RCW 42.20.050 Public officer making false certificate. 

Every public officer who, being authorized by law to make or give a certificate or other 
writing, shall knowingly make and deliver as true such a certificate or writing containing any 
statement which he or she knows to be false, in a case where the punishment thereof is not 
expressly prescribed by law, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

37. Fifth Cause of Action: RCW 42.20.040 False report. 

Every public officer who shall knowingly make any false or misleading statement in any 
official report or statement, under circumstances not otherwise prohibited by law, shall be 
guilty of a gross misdemeanor. 

Causes of Action specific to Felice Congalton 

38. Sixth Cause of Action: RCW 42.20.020 Powers may not be delegated for profit. 

Every public officer who, for any reward, consideration, or gratuity paid or agreed to be paid, 
shall, directly or indirectly, grant to another the right or authority to discharge any function of 
his or her office, or permit another to perform any of his or her duties, shall be guilty of a gross 
misdemeanor. 
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Facts specific to Ms. Congalton and this sixth cause of action.  It is a fact Ms. Congalton is 
paid by the members of the WSBA to dismiss grievances and then delegate to the complainant 
the task to determine "upon a judicial finding of impropriety the grievance may be reopened". 
Exhibit 4 is representative of such delegation of authority.  

V) DAMAGES 

Scheidler, under RCW 7.56 and RCW 9.73 will seek actual damages to be computed at trial; to 
include $170, 000 in restitution from each defendant; damages due to violation of privacy, and 
any other award justice demands. 

"I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing 
is true and correct":  See GR 13. 

By:  ___________________________ 
William Scheidler, Pro Per 

  William Scheidler 
1515 Lidstrom Place E 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 
360-769-8531 
Pro Se 



Bill
Exhibit 1  





CO M PLAINT FORM

STATE OF WASHIN GTON
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

P.O. Box 1817  Olympia, WA 98507   (360 ) 753 -4585   Fax (360 ) 586 -2918

CON FI DEN TI AL

For Office Use Only

Inq.#  

This form is designed to provide the Commission with information required to make an initial evaluation of
your complaint, and to begin an investigation of your allegations. Please read the accompanying materials
on the Commission�s function and procedures before you complete this form. 

Materials filed in the Commission�s confidential records cannot be duplicated for you.
If you need to maintain a record, keep a copy.
Do not send original records you wish to keep without making prior arrangements for their
loan, safe delivery and return.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION

Your Name:       William Scheidler

Address:     1515 Lidstrom Place E.

City:   Port Orchard State:     WA Zip:     98366

Daytime telephone:   360-769-8531 Evening telephone:    360-769-8531

Name of  Judge/Commissioner:  Joel Penoyar County: District II Court of Appeals

Court level:    Municipal District Superior  XXX Appeals    Supreme

Case Name  and Docket Number, if applicable:  William Scheidler V Scott  Ellerby, 
Esq. # 42591-2-II
Attorneys involved: Scott  M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 
12625; Russell  Hartman (ret.)  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. 
Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 
6407; J. Anderson, WSBA(unknown); and Jill  Johanson WSBA# 15649. 

If this complaint relates to a trial  or other court proceeding, has it  been or will  it  be 
appealed? Yes No   XXX Not applicable -- the case has been remanded.

(CF- I) 



Please provide a brief summary of the unethical actions or behaviors that you believe were 
committed by this judge or commissioner.  (If you wish, you may refer to the Code of Judicial 
Conduct which you can find in the Washington Court Rules or on our website at 
www.cjc.state.wa.us.) 

I view honesty in government service very seriously, as trust in government is the only reason to we 
have government. When a Judge, in this case Justice Joel Penoyar of the Court of Appeals Div. II, 
commits perjury, makes a false report, and aids in the unlawful conduct of his colleagues, attorneys 
Scott  M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P.  Downer,  WSBA# 12625; Russell  Hartman 
(ret .)  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills ,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri  S.  Locker,  WSBA# 39022; Allyson 
J.  Ferguson,  WSBA #31246; Joel  Penoyar,  WSBA# 6407; J.  Anderson,  WSBA(unknown); 
and Ji l l  Johanson WSBA# 15649,  there is  no reason to trust  in our courts .   ...  with that 
fact, must citizens find JUSTICE by other means than through the courts? 
I hope you will join with me in my effort to insure Judges adhere to the highest standards of truth and 
honor [See RCW 2.48.210 - their oath to 'truth and honor' as an attorney; See RCW 9A.72 --"A
person is guilty of perjury in the first degree if in any official proceeding he or she makes a 
materially false statement], and never use their power to aid others in criminal conduct. [See RCW 
9A.80.010 Official misconduct. (1) A public servant is guilty of official misconduct if, with intent to 
obtain a benefit or to deprive another person of a lawful right or privilege:  (a) He or she intentionally 
commits an unauthorized act under color of law; or (b) He or she intentionally refrains from 
performing a duty imposed upon him or her by law. (2) Official misconduct is a gross misdemeanor; 
See also 9A.08; See also RCW 42.20, among other constitutional and statutory prohibitions], or 
obstruct and delay justice by these despicable tactics discussed herein. [See WA Constitution Article 
1, SECTION 10 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE. Justice in all cases shall be administered openly, 
and without unnecessary delay.]  
Violations of law and constitutional guarantees, committed by Judge Joel Penoyar, are per se ethical 
violations of the following RULEs of the CJC: 
1) Violation of Canons RULE 1.1 Compliance with the law, RULE 1.2 Promoting Confidence in the 
Judiciary, RULE 1.3 Avoiding Abuse of the Prestige of Judicial Office. 
2) Violation of Canons RULE 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness, RULE 2.3 Bias, Prejudice, and 
Harassment, RULE 2.5 Competence, Diligence, and Cooperation, RULE 2.6 Competence, Diligence, 
and Cooperation, RULE 2.7 Responsibility to Decide, RULE 2.15 Responding to Judicial and Lawyer 
Misconduct. 

Please list the dates of alleged misconduct: July 17, 2012, which is the date of filing of the 
"official decision" made by Justice Joel Penoyar.  

SUPPORTING FACTS: 

Please state specific facts to support your allegation(s) of judicial misconduct.  Include all 
pertinent dates, and name(s) of witnesses, if known.  Attach copies of any documents which 
may support your position.  You may attach additional pages if needed. 

These are the FACTS proving, indisputably, Justice Joel Penoyar committed perjury [See RCW 
9A.72]; made a false report [RCW 42.20.040 defines False report as. "Every public officer who shall 



knowingly make any false or misleading statement in any official report or statement, under 
circumstances not otherwise prohibited by law, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor"];  aided and 
abetted in the commission of criminal conduct of others [See RCW 9A.80.010, 9A.08]; and 
deliberately refused to perform his duty enjoyed by law [RCW 42.20.100 Failure of duty by public 
officer a misdemeanor. Whenever any duty is enjoined by law upon any public officer or other person 
holding any public trust or employment, their wilful neglect to perform such duty, except where 
otherwise specially provided for, shall be a misdemeanor.] 
Justice Joel Penoyar, along with Justices Armstrong and Johanson blatantly lied in their official report 
and omitted facts and law that these corrupt judges were enjoined, by law, to address. The full 'official 
report', offered as proof, can be read at 
http://www.leagle.com/decision/In%20WACO%2020120717D42  
The lie told by Penoyar, Armstrong and Johanson concern my "true pleading" that is falsely portrayed
by these corrupt justices in their official opinion. This "LIE", told by these corrupt judges has 
implication beyond the obvious bold lie, it saves Penoyar's fellow lawyers -- Scott M. Ellerby, 
WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 12625; Russell Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry 
Mills, WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel 
Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Anderson, WSBA(unknown); and Jill Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- from 
conduct that would otherwise be unlawful! In other words, Penoyar creates a "LIE" so as to save 
himself and his colleagues from violating my "statutorily protected privacy" and due process rights. 
In short, Justices Penoyar, along with Armstrong and Johanson, untruthfully claim that I based my 
"PRIVACY" upon the "former" statute RCW 5.60.060(4). When in truth, I based my privacy upon the 
NEW statute RCW 5.60.060(9), which the legislature passed only weeks before the matter presented 
itself in court.  See 2009 Session law 424, Bill 5931. See link  
http://apps.leg.wa.gov/billinfo/summary.aspx?bill=5931&year=2009 
The exact quote from Penoyar's "Official document" is as follows,  

"Scheidler contends that the sanction was erroneous because "the substantive issues centered 
upon privileged communication." Appellant's Br. at 16. Scheidler cites former RCW 5.60.060 
(2009)." ... As discussed above, Scheidler's motion was meritless because when Scheidler 
filed an action for personal injuries, he waived the physician-patient privilege under former 
RCW 5.60.060(4)(b).

In TRUTH, and I quote from my brief, pages 44-48, 
"Scheidler basis his argument on the plain reading of statute RCW 5.60.060(9). Ref: VRP, 
Transcript of August 21,2009, CP 461-625: Scheidler: "Mental health records are privileged. 
They are under RCW 5.60.060(9). He (Downer) wants to pretend they are under (4)(b),." [RP 
at 588]." BR at page 46. 

This brief (Br), which comprises the official record, is offered as proof and can be read in its entirety 
at this link. 
http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/Briefs/A02/425912%20Appellant's%20Brief.pdf#search=scheidler  

The LIE, as to the "true statute" noted by me, told by these judges, have more significant implications 
than simply a bald lie in 'switching' the statute -- it switches who committed misconduct!  
And with one lie told by Joel Penoyar being proved by documented facts, there are likely multiple lies 
and half-truths lurking in the shadows of Penoyar's "official" opinion.  



For example: This dishonest "switching of a statute" by Joel Penoyar is not only a violation of law, 
but a violation of a citizens right to present issues of first impression and of substantial public 
importance, State v Mullin-Coston infra, that is triggered by the 'newly passed law - RCW 
5.60.060(9)', i.e. Bill 5931 passed in 2009.  
The WA State Supreme Court, in  State v. Mullin-Coston 152 Wn.2d 107, 114 July 2004 has held 
that  

".. an issue of first impression in this court and involves a question of law, (is) subject to de 
novo review. State v. Vasquez , 109 Wn. App. 310 , 314, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001), aff'd , 148 
Wn.2d 303 , 59 P.3d 648 (2002)" 

 A person's "privacy", as the legislature recognized in the recently passed Bill 5931 --codified in RCW 
5.60.060(9)-- is an issue of "substantial public interest."  Justices Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong 
have a legal, per Mullin-Coston, as well as "ethical" duty, re CJC's noted above, to address this issue - 
this NEW LAW .... THEY HAVE NOT, and they used perjury by lying about the statute at issue so as 
to create their own set of facts to create their own 'false' obligation to me and Society!  
Justice Joel Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong in creating a fraud - switching statutes - so as escape 
their duty to conduct a "de novo review" of new law - RCW 5.60.060(9) - are in violation of RCW 
4.04.010 which states, "The common law shall be the rule of decision in all courts". Justice Joel 
Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong deliberately ignored this statutory mandate to adhere to the 
common law by turning a blind-eye to the holding of the WA State Supreme Court in its decision 
articulated in Mullin-Coston mandating de novo review - My due process has been violated by the 
criminal conduct of Joel Penoyar. This is ethical violations of CJC Canons 1 and 2 noted above. 
Justice Joel Penoyar, Johanson and Armstrong, again in violation of RCW 4.04.010, failed to address 
another of my arguments [See Br. page 39] based in the WA State Supreme Court holding in
DISCIPLINE OF DANN 136 Wn.2d 67, 69, Aug. 1998,  stating, 

 "[14] Attorney and Client - Discipline - Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation - 
Unintended Results. In order to maintain public confidence in legal institutions and to 
enhance respect for the law generally, RPC 8.4(c) - which defines professional misconduct by 
a lawyer as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation - is administered 
in a manner that holds attorneys accountable for the results of their conduct, even unintended 
results."  

The proof of the multiple violations of RCW 4.04.010 by these corrupt judges, is in the "ABSENSE" 
of any discussion  related to the "de novo review of 'new' law - RCW 5.60.060(9) -- an issue of first 
impression;" and the dishonesty of Scott Ellerby - who was my lawyer, and by his misconduct provide 
me absolute immunity from Ellerby's counterclaims by application of the Supreme Court's holding 
established in DANN, that holds Scott Ellerby "the lawyer" responsible for the consequence of his 
misconduct -- NOT ME! 
Clearly, by perjuring my pleadings and ignoring applicable law are in itself violations of Ethical Rules 
noted above.  Justices Joel Penoyar, Armstrong and Johanson simply create a false record by making 
the false claim that I based my argument on the 'OLD' statute, RCW 5.60.060(4)(b), when in TRUTH, 
I based my argument on the NEW statute RCW 5.60.060(9). Then these corrupt justices "ignore" the 
very precedent case, DANN, that would protect me from being "further" abused by Ellerby's 
continuing misconduct and counterclaims made by his defense team - Downer, Ferguson, Locker. 
Upon close scrutiny of Justice Joel Penoyar's full "opinion" and the true facts, all of which can be 
found in the record, nothing these justices have stated in their official report are based in truth. They 



have created a 'pure fiction' so as to save their colleagues from their violations of law and ethical 
obligations.  This conflict of interest in that all the parties noted in this grievance, except me, are 
lawyers. This raises another statutory violation, RCW 2.28.030 each has a direct interest in defining 
for themslevs the meaning of the laws that apply to them. This is fact... they share the same Oath, 
public duty to me, specifically, and to the legal system in general. Lawyers (a.k.a Judges) should 
NEVER be allowed to sit in judgement of these common obligations they all share as they have done 
in this case! The Supreme Court's ruling in DANN underscores this statutory prohibition embodied in 
RCW 2.28.030 disqualification in matters directly interested, by holding lawyers accountable for their 
misconduct - period!  
Governments "just powers" are defined by statute for the protection of individual rights and these 
judicial officers, these lawyers have betrayed our trust by their dishonesty and blatant disregard of 
law and rule. These corrupt judges, Penoyar, Johanson and Armstron, have violated statutes and 
ignored the common law precedents established in DANN and in Mullin-Coston, which they are 
bound, by law, to address. [See CJC's noted above; See statutory prohibitions and mandates noted 
above; See WA Constitution Article 1, Section 1 re "just powers".]  Any reasonable person in 
possession of these facts would conclude Joel Penoyar has committed crimes, violated law, and 
violated his ethical obligations to me and to society by implication and strays so far from any notion 
of "just powers" entrusted to him that he must be removed from the bench. 
Clearly the bonds between these lawyers -- Scott M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, 
WSBA# 12625; Russell Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills, WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, 
WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Anderson, 
WSBA(unknown); and Jill Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- is stronger then the duties demanded of them 
and owed to me, specifically, and Society overall!  
Please join me in my effort to "clean-up" a corrupt judiciary and impose harsh penalties upon these 
despicable people who BETRAY every notion of  justice and "just powers" so as to save their 
colleagues (lawyers) at the expense of a citizen's rights.  
Sincerely, Bill Scheidler, Port Orchard, WA 98366. Phone 360-769-8531. Web site: 
http://www.corruptwa.com

Signed: _______________________      Date:    ______

Send completed form to:  Commission on Judicial Conduct, PO Box 1817, 
Olympia, WA 98507 Note: Due to confidentiality requirements 
complaints cannot be accepted via e-mail. 

Revised 3/20/03 
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CO M PLAINT FORM

STATE OF WASHIN GTON
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

P.O. Box 1817  Olympia, WA 98507   (360 ) 753 -4585   Fax (360 ) 586 -2918

CON FI DEN TI AL

For Office Use Only

Inq.#  

This form is designed to provide the Commission with information required to make an initial evaluation of
your complaint, and to begin an investigation of your allegations. Please read the accompanying materials
on the Commission�s function and procedures before you complete this form. 

Materials filed in the Commission�s confidential records cannot be duplicated for you.
If you need to maintain a record, keep a copy.
Do not send original records you wish to keep without making prior arrangements for their
loan, safe delivery and return.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT ALL INFORMATION

Your Name:       William Scheidler

Address:     1515 Lidstrom Place E.

City:   Port Orchard State:     WA Zip:     98366

Daytime telephone:   360-769-8531 Evening telephone:    360-769-8531

Name of  Judge/Commissioner:  Kevin Hull WSBA #23994 County: Kitsap County,  

WA

Court level:    M u n i c i p a l  D          

Case Name  and Docket Number, if applicable:  William Scheidler V Scott  Ellerby, 
Esq. 09-2-00660-3
Attorneys involved: Scott  M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 
12625; Cassandra Noble, WSBA# 12390; Russell Hartman (ret.)  WSBA# 7104; Larry 
Mills,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA 
#31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Alexander, WSBA(unknown); and Jill  Johanson 
WSBA# 15649. 

If this complaint relates to a trial  or other court proceeding, has it  been or will  it  be 
appealed? XX Yes N o  N o t  a p p l i c a b l e  

(CF- I) 



Please provide a brief summary of the unethical actions or behaviors that you believe were 
committed by this judge or commissioner.  (If you wish, you may refer to the Code of Judicial 
Conduct which you can find in the Washington Court Rules or on our website at 
www.cjc.state.wa.us.) 

I view honesty in government service very seriously as trust in government is the only reason to have 
government. The public servants of the Judicial Branch are no exceptions --  every person has a right 
to a fair trial and an impartial judge. When a Judge, in this case Judge Kevin Hull, commits perjury, 
makes a knowingly false report, and aids in the unlawful conduct of his colleagues... attorneys: 

Defendant, Scott  M. Ellerby,  WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer,  WSBA# 12625; Russell  
Hartman (ret . )  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills ,  WSBA# 6129; Gauri S.  Locker,  WSBA# 
39022; Allyson J.  Ferguson,  WSBA #31246; Joel  Penoyar,  WSBA# 6407; J.  Alexander,  
WSBA(unknown);  and Ji l l  Johanson WSBA# 15649, . . .  

there is  no reason to trust  in our courts --  there is  no fair trial .   With the lack of trust a 
consequence of dishonest public servants in the judicial branch - whether in a judicial or quasi judicial 
capacity, must citizens find justice by other means than through the courts? 
I hope you will join with me in my effort to insure Judges, at the minimum, adhere to the highest 
standards of truth and honor, to obey the law, and never use their power to aid others in criminal 
conduct or obstruct and delay justice, as Judge Kevin Hull has done by these despicable tactics 
discussed herein.  

Judge Kevin Hull violated these authorites: WA Constitution Article 4, SECTION 28 OATH 
OF JUDGES. Every judge of the supreme court, and every judge of a superior court shall, 
before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath that he will support the 
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Washington, and will 
faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of judge to the best of his ability, which oath shall 
be filed in the office of the secretary of state. See also RCW 2.48.210 - a lawyer's oath to 'truth 
and honor'; See RCW 4.04.010 Extent to which common law prevails. "The common law, so far 
as it is not inconsistent with the Constitution and laws of the United States, or of the state of 
Washington nor incompatible with the institutions and condition of society in this state, shall 
be the rule of decision in all the courts of this state; See RCW 9A.72 --"A person is guilty of 
perjury in the first degree if in any official proceeding he or she makes a materially false 
statement]. [See RCW 9A.80.010 Official misconduct. (1) A public servant is guilty of official 
misconduct if, with intent to obtain a benefit or to deprive another person of a lawful right or 
privilege:  (a) He or she intentionally commits an unauthorized act under color of law; or (b) He 
or she intentionally refrains from performing a duty imposed upon him or her by law. (2) Official 
misconduct is a gross misdemeanor; See also 9A.08; See also RCW 42.20, RCW 42.52.070, 
among other constitutional and statutory prohibitions], [See WA Constitution Article 1, 
SECTION 10 ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE. Justice in all cases shall be administered 
openly, and without unnecessary delay.]  

Violations of law and constitutional guarantees, committed by Judge Kevin Hull, as documented 
below, are per se ethical violations of the following Canons of Judicial Conduct: 
1) Violation of Canons RULE 1.1 Compliance with the law, RULE 1.2 Promoting Confidence in the 
Judiciary, RULE 1.3 Avoiding Abuse of the Prestige of Judicial Office. 



2) Violation of Canons RULE 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness. RULE 2.3 Bias, Prejudice, and 
Harassment, RULE 2.5 Competence, Diligence, and Cooperation, RULE 2.6 Competence, Diligence, 
and Cooperation, RULE 2.7 Responsibility to Decide. RULE 2.11 (2)The judge knows* that the 
judge, the judge's spouse or domestic partner,* or a person within the third degree of relationship* to 
either of them, or the spouse or domestic partner of such a person is: (a)  a party to the proceeding, or 
an officer, director, general partner, managing member, or trustee of a party; (b)  acting as a lawyer in 
the proceeding; (c)  a person who has more than a de minimis* interest that could be substantially 
affected by the proceeding; or (d)  likely to be a material witness in the proceeding.  (3)  The judge 
knows that he or she, individually or as a fiduciary,* or the judge's spouse, domestic partner, parent, 
or child, or any other member of the judge's family residing in the judge's household,* has an 
economic interest* in the subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding. RULE 2.15
Responding to Judicial and Lawyer Misconduct (A)  A judge having knowledge* that another judge 
has committed a violation of this Code that raises a substantial question regarding the judge's honesty, 
trustworthiness, or fitness as a judge in other respects should inform the appropriate authority.*    (B)  
A judge having knowledge that a lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct that raises a substantial question regarding the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as 
a lawyer in other respects should inform the appropriate authority.     (C)  A judge who receives 
credible information indicating a substantial likelihood that another judge has committed a violation 
of this Code should take appropriate action. (D)  A judge who receives credible information indicating 
a substantial likelihood that a lawyer has committed a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct 
should take appropriate action. 

Please list the dates of alleged misconduct: February 2013 - September 2013, is the time span  in 
which Judge Kevin Hull issued  "official decisions" that are false statements of fact and law.  Scott  M. 
Ellerby, WSBA# 16277, and his unethical defense team of lawyers,;  Jeffrey P. Downer, 
WSBA# 12625; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246. 

SUPPORTING FACTS: 

Please state specific facts to support your allegation(s) of judicial misconduct.  Include all 
pertinent dates, and name(s) of witnesses, if known.  Attach copies of any documents which 
may support your position.  You may attach additional pages if needed. 

Summary of grounds for this complaint against Judge Hull. 
Judge Kevin Hull is a successor judge due to the sitting judge Russell Hartman's retirement while this 
case, Scheidler v Ellerby, Esq., was in appeal.  Certain laws come into play under these circumstances 
to insure parties receive a fair trial. Specifically,  

RCW 2.28.030 Judicial officer defined � When disqualified. A judicial officer is a person 
authorized to act as a judge in a court of justice. Such officer shall not act as such in a court of 
which he or she is a member in any of the following cases: 
(1) In an action, suit, or proceeding to which he or she is a party, or in which he or she is directly 
interested. 
(2) When he or she was not present and sitting as a member of the court at the hearing of a matter 
submitted for its decision; 

A fair trial is a citizens due process right. Judge Hull has NO legal authority to make decisions that he 



made in this matter because these decisions are violations of RCW 2.28.030(1) and (2), supra.   
It is a fact of logic that Judge Hull has decided the meaning of RCW 2.28.030 in a self-serving 
manner; also a violation of RCW 2.28.030 as Hull is directly interest in this statute that applies to him.  

To permit branches to measure their own authority would quickly subvert the principle that 
state governments, while governments of general powers, must govern by the consent of the 
people as expressed by the constitution. Wash. State Labor Council v. Reed 149 Wn.2d 48, 
64 (2003) 

Furthermore Judge Hull, formerly a Kitsap County Prosecutor, knows lawyer and witness, Cassandra 
Noble, also a Kitsap County Prosecutor. Judge Hull, under RULE 2.11 must disqualify himself. He 
has not. 
Judge Hull's orders, as a consequence of his violation of law and Rules, are void and have resulted in 
an "unnecessary delay" in my case to present evidence to a jury that defendant attorney Scott Ellerby 
committed misconduct. Because of Hull's "unlawful orders" justice has been delayed. 
Judge Hull's unlawful conduct was instigated by lawyer Jeffrey Downer, defendant Ellerby's counsel. 
Hull was assured, by Downer, he can safely "ignore" my claims of 'disqualification'. Lawyer, Jeffrey 
Downer has a financial stake the $88,000 that Hull awarded Downer. Downer's assurances that Hull 
can ignore the law is a matter of record as it is validated by Downer's filings in opposition to my 
motions. Incorporated by reference are the pleadings in Kitsap Superior Ct. case 09-2-00660-3. 
Unlawful conduct by a government entity that interferes with citizens rights and protections also 
violate WA Constitution Article 1, Section 1, that requires, by the unambiguous language declaring, 
"governments derive their just powers from the consent of the governed, and are established to 
protect and maintain individual rights."  Judge Kevin Hull's conduct, at the instigation of his fellow 
lawyer, Jeffrey Downer, is in breach of their " just powers" and violates individual rights. 

FACTS that prove Judge Kevin Hull is prone to violate law, render arbitrary orders, create 
false facts, and make self-serving opinions: 

The COA II remanded my case, Scheidler v Ellerby, Esq., to Kitsap Superior Court #09-2-00660-3, 
per an "unpublished opinion." The remand was due to the violation of Ellerby's defense counsels 
deliberate, and successful, fraud upon the lower court (Judge Russell Hartman presiding). In other 
words, opposing counsel's 'fraud upon the court,' required a long and arduous appeal that ultimately 
resulted in the order of remand to "remedy the fraud" committed by lawyer Jeffrey Downer, one of 
defendant's defense counsels. Notwithstanding defendant's 'fraud upon the court' there were no 
adverse consequence to opposing party for their fraud.  Said another way, the remand provided 
defendant and his lawyers a second chance to abide by the law. This fact of attorney misconduct is 
self-evident by the very definition embodied in the COA language, "manifestly unreasonable." Clearly 
an attorney's duty to the ideals of "truth and honor" and to "never seek to mislead a judge" is 
incompatible with the COA II's rulings that Hartman and Downer's conduct is "manifestly 
unreasonable." 
The full opinion can be read at this link: 
http://www.leagle.com/decision/In%20WACO%2020120717D42  
Furthermore the COA itself engaged in misconduct when it issued a "false report", which is more 
fully explained in my complaint against Justice Joel Penoyar # 7410, filed with the CJC. [Scheidler 
incorporates CJC complaint #7410 by reference] In  that complaint Joel Penoyar deliberately, and 
indisputably, perjures my pleading and alters facts so as to shift misconduct from his colleagues, 
Judge Hartman, lawyer Scott Ellerby and his attorneys, to me. 

SeeAppendix A 



As a consequence of these clearly one-sided tactics, plus the misconduct of counsels, plus the lies of 
defendant Ellerby, Esq., and the COA's violations of law that are further explained in my CJC 
complaint #7410, I filed motions under CR 59 and 60 for relief from judgment and new trial based 
upon 'fraud upon the court', the misconduct of defense counsel, the fact that successor judge Hull 
cannot make the decisions he made the perjured facts and false report by the COA in their 
"unpublished opinion", etc.  

Keep in mind, I'm the only non-lawyer involved in the litigation.  Opposing party - defendant Ellerby, 
and his counsels Downer, Ferguson, Locker, and all the decision makers, Hull, Hartman, Penoyar, 
Johanson and Alexander, are lawyers. All lawyers share the same statutory obligations under RCW 
2.48.210 - duty to "truth and honor". Such a conflict of interest by the common link lawyers have by 
their oath is addressed by RCW 2.28.030 which prohibits every lawyer from "act[ing] as a judge in a 
court of justice... (1) In an action, suit, or proceeding to which he or she is a party, or in which he or 
she is directly interested.  These lawyers are directly interested in defining for themselves the 
meaning of what is meant by "truth and honor." See Wash. State Labor Council v. Reed 149 Wn.2d 
48, 64 (2003) supra. Clearly such inherent conflict of interest explains the despicable conduct 
discussed herein and in my CJC complaint #7410 referenced herein. My rights as an individual have 
been violated by the self-dealing and unlawful conduct of these lawyers - judicial officers or 
otherwise.  
Given these various violations of law and ethical rules committed by these judicial officers and quasi-
judicial officers, a new trial must be granted based upon the accumulation doctrine established by the 
Supreme Court in STATE v. MARKS 71 Wn.2d 295, 301 (1967) .

"New Trial - Grounds - Accumulated Error. A new trial may be required for an accumulation 
of errors even though no one of them, standing alone, would be of sufficient gravity to 
constitute grounds for reversal."...  

Judge Hull, in defiance of laws, RCW 2.28.030 supra, and in defiance of his common law obligation 
to grant a new trial per MARKS, denied every motion.  This conduct is compelling evidence of 
prejudice against me, the only non-lawyer involved and is a clear violation of RULE 2.11

Disqualification    (A)  A judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any proceeding in which 
the judge's impartiality* might reasonably be questioned, including but not limited to the 
following circumstances 
(1)  The judge has a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party or a party's lawyer, or 
personal knowledge* of facts that are in dispute in the proceeding. 

Notwithstanding Hull's 'disqualification' and his short shrift treatment of the evidence and law 
regarding the issues presented to him shows these lawyers, whether in a judicial or quasi-judicial 
capacity, committed perjury -  made false reports - told lies and other despicable conduct. 
Nevertheless Hull awarded a fellow lawyer, Ellerby, fees under the frivolous action statute, RCW 
4.84.185, of $88,000. 
In making this award, Hull claims, untruthfully, that he is constrained by the findings of the Court of 
Appeals remand instructions contained in their 'falsely prepared' and "unpublished" order. Judge Hull, 
untruthfully claims, that he MUST dispense with me in the manner the Court of Appeals (COA II) 
ruled in that unpublished and falsely prepared opinion.  My response was that the Court of Appeals 
ruling is void as it perjures facts,  omits law it is enjoined to address [See RCW RCW 2.06.030 
General powers and authority ... The court shall be vested with all power and authority, ... according 
to the rules and principles of the common law and the Constitution and laws of this state.] and 



violates my due process rights. The COAs order is "void on its face" and of no force. [See CJC 
Complaint #7410]   
Furthermore the Court of Appeals ruling is by "unpublished opinion" and of no precedential value. 
See RULE 14.1.   Citation to Unpublished Opinions 
(a) Washington Court of Appeals.  A party may not cite as an authority an unpublished opinion of the 
Court of Appeals. 
Unpublished opinions of the Court of Appeals are those opinions not published in the Washington 
Appellate Reports. Rather Judge Hull is bound by law, specifically RCW 4.04.010 which states in 
unambiguous terms, "the common law shall be the rule of decision in all courts". An "unpublished 
opinion" does not comprise the common law. Furthermore the COA unpublished opinion never 
addressed Scheidler's argument based upon the common law established by DANN, infra, so there is 
no "law of the case" restriction. Therefore, Hull's only choice of law, which I noted time and again -- 
is the common law case DISCIPLINE OF DANN 136 Wn.2d 67, 69, Aug. 1998, which states, 

"[14] Attorney and Client - Discipline - Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation - 
Unintended Results. In order to maintain public confidence in legal institutions and to 
enhance respect for the law generally, RPC 8.4(c) - which defines professional misconduct by 
a lawyer as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation - is administered 
in a manner that holds attorneys accountable for the results of their conduct, even unintended 
results."  

Judge Hull has blatantly ignored statutory mandates and to abide by the Supreme Courts ruling in 
DANN has he is legally enjoined by the express language of RCW 4.04.010. Furthermore Judge Hull 
is under NO obligation, under any legal theory, to ignore Scheidler's grievances, evidence, and legal 
arguments that formed the bases of the CR 59 and CR 60 motions and those facts noted in Scheidler's 
CJC complaint #7410.  
Furthermore Hull's own conduct violates the very "unpublished opinion" he claims he must follow. 
These are the FACTS proving, indisputably, Judge Kevin Hull has committed perjury [See RCW 
9A.72]; made a false report [RCW 42.20.040 defines False report as. "Every public officer who shall 
knowingly make any false or misleading statement in any official report or statement, under 
circumstances not otherwise prohibited by law, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor"];  aided and 
abetted in the commission of criminal conduct of others [See RCW 9A.08.010 General requirements 
of culpability; See RCW 9A.80.010 Abuse of office]; and deliberately refused to perform his duty 
enjoyed by law [See RCW 4.04.010 The common law shall be the rule of decision in all courts; RCW 
42.20.080 Other violations by officers. Every officer or other person mentioned in RCW 42.20.070, 
who shall willfully disobey any provision of law regulating his or her official conduct in cases other 
than those specified in said section, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor; and RCW 42.20.100 
Failure of duty by public officer a misdemeanor. Whenever any duty is enjoined by law upon any 
public officer or other person holding any public trust or employment, their willful neglect to perform 
such duty, except where otherwise specially provided for, shall be a misdemeanor.] 
Judge Kevin Hull blatantly lied in his official report and omitted facts and law that he is enjoined, by 
law and by Canons, to address. The 'official reports', offered as proof, are attached. 
• Hull claims his is bound to the COA "unpublished opinion".1 In the "unpublished opinion" the 

1 Reference Hull's Opinion and Order, Sept 13, 2013, page 2, line 19 - 25; page 3, line 24 - 27. 



COA "reversed" a ~$133000 attorney fee award under RCW 4.56.185 as manifestly unreasonable. 
Judge Hull refused to follow the COA reversal and maintains control over the funds held by the 
clerk to satisfy a judgement that has been "reversed."  This shows how much Hull wants to "hurt" 
Scheidler for bringing an action against a fellow lawyer, Scott Ellerby. 

• Hull claims his is bound to the COA "unpublished opinion". In the "unpublished opinion" the 
COA instructs the lower court to assess fees based upon the case being brought "promptly to 
summary judgment."2  Hull assesses attorney fees under RCW 4.56.185 using the SAME 
timeframe as was overruled by the COA. This shows how much Hull wants to "hurt" Scheidler for 
bringing an action against a fellow lawyer, Scott Ellerby. 

• Hull claims his is bound to the COA "unpublished opinion". In the "unpublished opinion" the 
COA stated that the "bulk of the ~$134,000" fees were "manifestly unreasonable".  Hull, despite 
the ruling that the bulk of the fees awarded and reversed were "manifestly unreasonable" awarded 
$88,000, which in any rational sense of analysis is the "bulk" of what was ruled "manifestly 
unreasonable." This shows how much Hull wants to "hurt" Scheidler for bringing an action against 
a fellow lawyer, Scott Ellerby. 

• Hull claims, untruthfully, that a jury trial was not requested.  In truth a jury trial was requested on 
July 30, 2009. See Kitsap Superior Ct. case 09-2-00660-3 docket 21. (CP 135) See CR 38, "A 
demand for trial by jury made as herein provided may not be withdrawn without the consent of the 
parties."  Scheidler has never consented to withdraw his right to a jury trial. The Superior court's 
own rules contradict Hull's claim. Hull intentionally claims a "jury has been waived", which is 
FALSE. Therefore Hull's arguments are based upon a false premise and made to justify an 
improper motive. This shows how much Hull wants to "hurt" Scheidler for bringing an action 
against a fellow lawyer, Scott Ellerby. 

• Hull claims, untruthfully, that there is no requirement to enter findings of fact for a CR 56 motion 
for summary judgment. Hull cites CR 52(a)(5)(b).  In truth, findings of fact are required under CR 
52 (a)(2)(c) Other. In connection with any other decision where findings and conclusions are 
specifically required by statute, by another rule, or by a  local rule of the superior court.  A CR 56 
Summary Judgment order requires that the court "shall designate the documents and other 
evidence called to the attention of the trial court before the order on summary judgment was 
entered.  

• Clearly Hull's claim that findings of fact are not required is a half-truth calculated to deceive.  
Furthermore, there is NO constitutional nor statutory authority that I can find to support Hulls 
contention. In contrast 'common law' concerning CR 56 summary judgment order requires all 
"evidence be viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party'.  This common law 
mandate conflicts with Hull's claim that NO findings of fact are required for a CR 56 summary 
judgment order. This shows how much Hull wants to "hurt" Scheidler for bringing an action 
against a fellow lawyer, Scott Ellerby. 

The most egregious thing about Hull's lies is that a trial by jury is a fundamental right and not subject 
to the courts own scope of authority provided by their own interpretations of their own court rules.  
The authority to establish court rules is limited by RCW 2.04.180, which authorizes rules to provide 
for "the due administration of justice."  And Superior Court rules are limited under RCW 2.04.210 
Supplementary superior court rules. RCW 2.04.190 through 2.04.210 shall not be construed to deprive 
the superior courts of power to establish rules for their government supplementary to and not in 

2 Scheidler v Ellerby, 2012 WL 2899730 at *7. 



conflict with the rules prescribed by the supreme court. 
On that fact, court rules and the common law must give way to the Constitutional and statutory 
authority and the "peoples authority" under WA Constition Article 1, Section 1, that contradicts Hull's 
contention.  

In other words, Kevin Hull creates false facts -- he "LIEs" claiming he is bound, untruthfully, by an 
"unpublished opinion", then he violates his own claim. Kevin Hull creates false facts -- he "LIEs!"  
Hull makes these fallacious claims to save himself for his unlawful orders when he should have 
disqualified himself, per RCW 2.28.030(2) and Rule 2.11 supra. Judge Hull commits these abuses simply 
to save his colleagues from their misconduct and instead creates this fiction so as to violate my due 
process rights. These lies Hull tells are simply to save his fellow lawyers but also force the matter to a 
long and arduous appeal and/or to necessitate a separate cause of action for "fraud upon the court". 
Attorney Kevin Hull's orders are without jurisdiction,3 are void,4 and are violations of Scheidler's due 
process rights to an impartial decision maker.  These are violations of Rule 1 and 2 noted above. 
Clearly Judge Hull, using the prestige of his office, is making self-serving rulings that erode the 
legislatures intent in mandating  attorneys adhere to the highest standards of "Truth and Honor" as 
embodied in RCW 2.48.210.  Said another way, lawyers, as judge are inherently motivated by their 
own self-interest in defining the moral values society imposes upon them (i.e., what is meant by 
"truth and honor") than fulfilling the legislature's intent embodied in the law so as to protect society 
from a corrupt judicial system. 
Judge Hull turned a blind-eye to all of the statutory and common law he is enjoined to obey. Judge 
Hull turned a blind-eye to all the arguments and facts presented by me on this point. See a citizen 
right of petition, WA Const. Article 1 Section 4. 
Clearly Judge Hull's blind-eye to the law he must obey and to the facts and law I presented, which are 
all grounded in conduct that centers upon "Truth and Honor" demanded of the legal profession (a.k.a., 
judges) -- is to further degrade the standards of the legal profession.  When in fact, Rule 2.15 of the 
Code requires Judge Hull to 'report' conduct incompatible with the profession NOT cover it up by 
sweeping it under the rug by claming a false duty to an unlawful order! 
Judge Hull's deliberate disregard of the misconduct of COA, when his duty was to report this 
evidence as required by Canon Rule 2.15 supra, emphasizes the need for citizen oversight of the legal 
profession.... they all become accomplices in  unlawful conduct by design due to the inherent 
conflicts by being all lawyers. 
Hull has no legal obligation or duty to the 'unpublished opinion' from the COA if the evidence clearly 
shows a biased, corrupt court.  Rather Judge Hull is bound by law, specifically RCW 4.04.010 which 
states in unambiguous terms, "The common law shall be the rule of decision in all courts". An 
"unpublished opinion" does not comprise the common law. Furthermore the COA unpublished 
opinion never addressed Scheidler's argument based upon the common law established by DANN, 

3 "Jurisdiction' refers to personal and subject-matter jurisdiction, including sentences based on non-existent laws." Id. at 441 
n.5. Although this rule originally precluded attack if the court had jurisdiction over the person and the subject matter, the 
rule was modified when the court determined that in order to render a judgment that would be immune from collateral 
attack, the court had to have not only jurisdiction of the subject matter and the person, but also the authority to render the 
particular judgment in question. See In re Habeas Corpus of Horner, 19 Wn.2d 51, 55-58, 141 P.2d 151 (1943). «17»" 
MADSEN, C.J. (concurring) 173 Wn.2d 123, IN RE PERS. RESTRAINT OF COATS.
4 Id. STATE EX REL. SCHOCK v. BARNETT.  42 Wn. (2d) 929, 932 (1953) 



infra, so there is no "law of the case" restriction. Therefore, Hull's only choice of law, which I noted 
time and again -- is the common law case DISCIPLINE OF DANN 136 Wn.2d 67, 69, Aug. 1998, 
which states, 

"[14] Attorney and Client - Discipline - Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation - 
Unintended Results. In order to maintain public confidence in legal institutions and to 
enhance respect for the law generally, RPC 8.4(c) - which defines professional misconduct by 
a lawyer as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation - is administered 
in a manner that holds attorneys accountable for the results of their conduct, even unintended 
results."  

Judge Hull has blatantly ignored this statutory mandate to abide by the Supreme Courts ruling in 
DANN has he is legally enjoined by the express language of RCW 4.04.010. Clearly Hull, in making 
his false claim that be must follow the COA's "unpublished order," does so to "protect" and "enrich" 
his fellow lawyers -- Scott M. Ellerby, WSBA# 16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 12625; Russell 
Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills, WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. 
Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, WSBA# 6407; J. Alexander, WSBA(unknown); and Jill 
Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- from conduct that would otherwise be unlawful!  
Other instances of attorneys' and judges lying in this case and brought to Judge Hull's attention by my 
petition under Court Rules 59, 60 and 63; and Art 1, Sec. 4 -- have not been addressed are 
summarized in Appendix B 

Conclusion 
Clearly the bonds between these lawyers -- Kevin Hull, WSBA# 23994; Scott M. Ellerby, WSBA# 
16277; Jeffrey P. Downer, WSBA# 12625; Russell Hartman (ret.) WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills, 
WSBA# 6129; Gauri S. Locker, WSBA# 39022; Allyson J. Ferguson, WSBA #31246; Joel Penoyar, 
WSBA# 6407; J. Anderson, WSBA(unknown); and Jill Johanson WSBA# 15649 -- is stronger then 
the duties demanded of them and owed to me, specifically, and Society overall!  
Please join me in my effort to "clean-up" a corrupt judiciary and impose harsh penalties upon these 
despicable people who BETRAY every notion of  justice and "just powers" so as to save their 
colleagues (lawyers) at the expense of a citizen's rights.  
Sincerely, Bill Scheidler, Port Orchard, WA 98366. Phone 360-769-8531. Web site: 
http://www.corruptwa.com

Signed: _______________________      Date:    ______

Send completed form to:  Commission on Judicial Conduct, PO Box 1817, 
Olympia, WA 98507 Note: Due to confidentiality requirements 
complaints cannot be accepted via e-mail. 

Revised 3/20/03 

           Wm Scheidler 10-21-13



Appendix A. 

Background of my case against attorney Scott Ellerby.  
Kitsap County Superior Court # 09-2-00660-3

Synopsis FACTS noted below show, without a doubt, that Scott Ellerby, an attorney, has committed 
perjury, filed numerous false reports, made numerous false statements to others. These are violations 
of law and rules of professional conduct.  These facts are being 'covered up' by those other lawyers 
who are involved in this case.

Jeffrey P. Downer,  WSBA# 12625; Russell  Hartman (ret . )  WSBA# 7104; Larry Mills ,  
WSBA# 6129; Gauri  S.  Locker,  WSBA# 39022; Allyson J.  Ferguson,  WSBA #31246; 
Joel  Penoyar,  WSBA# 6407; J .  Alexander,  WSBA(unknown); and Ji l l  Johanson 
WSBA# 15649,  

Scott Ellerby, an attorney with the firm Mills Meyers Swartling, WSBA# 16277,  agreed to take my 
case against the Kitsap County Assessor who is perpetrating a fraud upon Senior/Disabled Citizens by 
unlawfully disqualifying otherwise qualified individuals for their WA State Articel 7, Section 10 
rights.  Ellerby was on my case for about 7 months and had charged me over $2000 in attorney fees 
which I paid in full and on time. Then three days before the hearing for which Ellerby was paid to 
prepare and to attend, I received a phone call from Ellerby claiming he had to immediately withdraw 
his representation because Kitsap County raised a conflict of interest claim.  Ellerby, in an e-
communication to me, EXHIBIT 3, said he sent a letter to Kitsap's counsel asking they waive this 
conflict. EXHIBIT 2. However on the eve of the hearing, Ellerby withdrew and filed a Notice of 
Withdrawal.  EXHIBIT 1.   
I later learned that Ellerby never had a conflict of interest and that his excuse to withdraw on the very 
night of the hearing was a complete fabrication.  This evidence is from an email sent to me by the 
president of Ellerby's firm, Larry Mills, also a lawyer. I demanded a refund of fees paid to Ellerby but 
he refused. I demanded his firm, Mills Meyers Swartling refund the fees Ellerby was paid, but they 
said Ellerby claimed that the reason for his abrupt withdrawal was at my request and that he never 
was disqualified due to conflict of interest and refused to refund monies paid. EXHIBIT 7.   
I sued Ellerby in 2008 for damages. 
In answer to my complaint, and in 4 declarations filed in the case, Ellerby denied any conflict of 
interest was the reason for his abrupt withdrawal on eve of a scheduled hearing and blamed me 
claiming I asked him to withdraw. EXHIBITS 5. 
After 3 years of motions, discovery, depositions, interrogatories, subpoenas duces tecum.... Ellerby 
motioned for a CR 56 summary dismissal and dismissal under CR 11 due to my resistance to produce 
mental health records due to "statutory privilege against discovery" per RCW 5.60.060(9). Ellerby 
never produced any of the fruits of these discovery efforts, nor addressed the 'statutory privilege' of 
RCW 5.60.060(9), but rather said the case was "frivolous" and or defective, as filed and Scheidler's 
***medical*** records were discoverable. NOTE: ELLERBY misrepresented the TYPE of "medical 
records" sought. Mental Health records are privileged from discovery whereas 'other medical records' 
may be discoverable.  Ellerby deliberately lie as to which "type" of 'records' he was after and this 
deliberate deception is a fraud upon the court and a violation of Ellerby's statutory duty to NEVER 
seek to mislead a judge as expressly mandated by the plain language of RCW 2.48.210.   



Ellerby, in seeking both CR 56 and CR 11 dismissal, also demanded $134,000 in attorney fees under 
RCW 4.84.185 - the frivolous action statute and CR 11 sanctions.  Judge Hartman, the presiding 
Judge over the case, in an ex parte hearing, granted Ellerby's CR 56 and CR 11 motions for summary 
judgement and for the full demand of attorney fees, there were no findings of fact made with respect 
to Exhibits A - E, nor any discussion of "type of records" and "statutory privileges" raised by me. 
I appealed to Division 2, Court of Appeals (COA). They ruled, in an unpublished opinion, the 
attorney fee award was "manifestly unreasonable"... reversed in full and remanded. The COA upheld 
the 'summary judgment dismissal'. The COA did not address EXHIBITS 1, 2, 3, 5, 7.  
I sought Supreme Court review of the COA unpublished opinion  based upon a conflict in law, the 
"substantial public interest" in attorney conduct, a false record perpetrated by the COA upon which 
their 'unpublished opinion' was based, and a host of other instances of defense counsel and COA 
misconduct including the blind-eye to EXHIBITS 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 and the common law established by the 
Supreme Court in DISCIPLINE OF DANN 136 Wn.2d 67, 69, Aug. 1998, which states,  

"[14] Attorney and Client - Discipline - Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Misrepresentation - 
Unintended Results. In order to maintain public confidence in legal institutions and to 
enhance respect for the law generally, RPC 8.4(c) - which defines professional misconduct by 
a lawyer as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation - is administered 
in a manner that holds attorneys accountable for the results of their conduct, even unintended 
results."  

The Supreme Court refused to accept my review pleading because it exceeded page limits.  I objected 
on the grounds that the length of my pleading was due to the large number of violations by defendant 
and the Court of Appeals. These violations consisted of perjured facts, misapplication of law, ethical 
violations, and other due process violations, which required extra pages to list them all. Plus, 
according to the Supreme Courts own rules on appeal,  all of these "errors" noted by me require 
reference to the record, which exceeded 2000 pages, and citation to the authorities relied upon.  Said 
another way, to truncate my pleading to meet page length would cheat me of presenting all the 
grievances against Ellerby and all the misconduct committed by the Court of Appeals.  Nevertheless, 
the Supreme Court denied my objection and refused to accept my appeal due to page length. 



























Appendix B 

(A) Downer's violation of CR11 and an attorney's oath RCW 2.48.210, which 
necessitated a long and arduous appeal that was 'reversed' due to Downer's "fraud 
upon the court." 

The Court page 6: �there is in the case law a statement about what the court 
should do in order to address the issue of the reasonable hours that apply. And it 
says, �The court must limit the lodestar to hours reasonably expended and should, 
therefore, discount hours spent on unsuccessful claims, duplicated effort, or 
otherwise unproductive time.� � I look at the declarations, is there�s no 
explanation of what was actually � there�s no description of the time� (at page 7) 
�it�s really difficult for me when addressing the issue of reasonableness to evaluate 
the case, because the declaration has no description of the work performed�(at 
page 13) if you filed for summary judgment at the top of this�he has to 
demonstrate�some reasonable factual basis� and have a qualifying medical 
opinion.� 

Mr. Downer, page 9:  �We deliberately omitted that in this case because Mr. 
Scheidler, more than our average opponent, will seize upon any piece of 
information h�s provide with.� 

(B) The Court of Appeals opinion that perjures that record and is a "false report". 
Penoyar, Armstrong and Johanson, untruthfully, claim that I based my "PRIVACY" 
upon Former RCW 5.60.060(4), when in truth I based my privacy upon the New RCW 
5.60.060(9). See attached complaint against Joel Penoyar re his violations of law. 

The exact quote from Penoyar's "Official document" is as follows,  

"Scheidler contends that the sanction was erroneous because "the substantive 
issues centered upon privileged communication." Appellant's Br. at 16. Scheidler 
cites former RCW 5.60.060 (2009)." 

In TRUTH, and I quote from my brief, which can be read in its entirety at this link 

http://www.courts.wa.gov/content/Briefs/A02/425912%20Appellant's%20Brief.pdf#search=

scheidler pages 44 et seq.  

"Scheidler basis his argument on the plain reading of statute RCW 5.60.060(9). Ref: 
VRP, Transcript of August 21,2009, CP 461-625: Scheidler: "Mental health records 
are privileged. They are under RCW 5.60.060(9). He (Downer) wants to pretend 
they are under (4)(b)." [RP at 588]." See page 46.  



(C)   Excuses of Ellerby for his last minute withdrawal made to Scheidler in 1998,  --- 
are they TRUE? 

EVIDENCE of this FACT provided the court were copies of the record at:

CP 19, Ellerby's Notice of Withdrawal filed with the Board of Tax Appeals, signed , 
in which he claims,  
"the undersigned attorney hereby withdraws ... at the request of the Kitsap 
County Prosecutor based upon an alleged conflict of interest.� 

CP 17-18,  Ellerby�s letter to Kitsap County Prosecutor, in which he states  
"we ask that Kitsap County waive any arguable conflicts of interest to allow 
our continued representation of the Scheidlers." 

CP 86, Ellerby's e-communication with Scheidler in which he states,  
"if the County does not respond to my letter or waive the conflict, I will be 
forced to withdraw.� 

(D)  Excuses, incompatible with those excuses noted in (CC) above,  Ellerby 
'invented' for his last minute withdrawal made to others in 2008  --- Ellerby, despite 
his oath and duty to the truth has lied either in 1998 or 2008!

EVIDENCE of this FACT provided the court were copies of the record at: 

CP 60, Ellerby's Answer to Scheidler's complaint at page 3, section 1.11, in which 
he states, 
"defendant admits Mr. Ellerby voluntarily withdrew his representation of 
plaintiff at the request of plaintiff's"  

CP 212, 295,  Ellerby�s declarations made under oath in which he states, 
"I represented the plaintiff from May through November 1998, when I 
voluntarily withdrew from representation at the plaintiff's request." 

(E) Excuses of Ellerby for his last minute withdrawal made to the Court November 
2010.  This is still a materially false statement compared to what he stated in (C) 
above.

EVIDENCE of this FACT provided the court were copies of the record at: 

CP 1167,  Ellerby�s declaration made under oath in which he states, 
"Kitsap County would not waive the conflict allegation and I voluntarily 
withdrew from representation at Mr. Scheidler's request on November 17, 
1998."  



(F) Witness, Larry Mills, President of Mills Meyers Swartling... email. Mills email, if 
true, means  Ellerby LIED to me, the board of tax appeals in his 1998 excuses for his 
withdrawal. 

EVIDENCE of this FACT provided the court were copies of the record at: 

CP 16, Mr. Mill�s July 30, 2008, email to Scheidler in which he states,  
"Mr. Ellerby never declined to represent you and was never disqualified from 
representing you because of Kitsap County's suggestion that Mr. Ellerby or 
our firm may have a conflict of interest..." 

(G) Judge Hartman's statement to Scheidler that 'attorney fees may be awarded after a 
trial on the merits.'  No trial was permitted!  Judge Hartman's statement was a lie.   

EVIDENCE of this FACT provided the court is the RP Dec 18, 2009. 

(H) Defendant's request for a jury trial, which is incompatible with defendant's claim 
Scheidler's case is frivolous. One or the other claim is made in violation of CR 11.  The 
invited error doctrine applies as Scheidler had every right to prepare for a jury trial as 
defendant himself requested. 

EVIDENCE of this FACT See Docket Entry 21, 

(I)  Defendant's discovery under CR 30, 33 and 34, are inconsistent with their claim 
Scheidler's case is frivolous -- a CR 11 violation.  There is no right to discovery absent a 
disputed issue of fact. The invited error doctrine applies. 

(J)  Defendant's deposition of mental health providers are in violation of law, RCW 
5.60.060(9) and inconsistent with their claim Scheidler's case is frivolous  -- a violation of 
CR 11, a violation of Scheidler's privacy.  The invited error doctrine applies and 
sanctions must be imposed upon Ellerby. 

(K)  Judge Hartman's statement to Scheidler from the bench calling Scheidler a fool for 
being "pro se."  � a violation of Canons of Judicial Conduct 2.3(B). 

EVIDENCE of this FACT  RP Dec 18, 2009, pg 28, ln 24.  

(L)  Judge Hartman�s statement to Scheidler, �What I�m saying Mr. Scheidler is you�ve got 
a honest difference of opinion of what�s happened here. That�s what the courts are here to 
resolve, those types of factual disputes.�  Facts are for a jury to decide�judge Hartman 
didn�t let the matter go to a jury. 

EVIDENCE of this FACT  RP Aug. 6, 2010, page 8, ln 22. 



(M)The Appellate court's deliberate omissions and blind-eye to Scheidler's legal positions. 
Such as: 

The Supreme Courts  holding that the "statute of limitations" toll when the facts giving rise to the 
cause of actions are known, which is a question of fact and for a jury --- NOT Judge Hartman, Judge 
Hull or the Appellate Court Justices.  The facts which pertain to this issue are well documented by 
the record --- dated letters, emails and court filings  -- and it is these facts that determine when 
Scheidler knew he was being lied to by Ellerby. (CP 1 through 1817); and the The Supreme Court�s 
holding in DANN that "attorneys are accountable for their conduct, even unintended consequences".  
This 'is' the "invited error doctrine"



Bill
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Read Message

This Message is not flagged

From: "bill scheidler" <billscheidler@wavecable.com>
Subject: Fw: Online Grievance Form Confirmation
Date: Tue, 7 Jan 2014 12:40:17 -0800
To: "bill scheidler" <billscheidler@wavecable.com>

----- Original Message -----
From: donotreply@wsba.org
To: billscheidler@wavecable.com
Sent: Thursday, December 12, 2013 5:55 PM
Subject: Online Grievance Form Confirmation

GRIEVANCE AGAINST A LAWYER

Office of Disciplinary Counsel
Washington State Bar Association
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101-2539

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Read our information sheet Lawyer Discipline in Washington before you complete this form, particularly
the section about consenting to disclosure of your grievance to the lawyer.

If you have a disability or need assistance with filing a grievance, call us at (206) 727-8207. We will take
reasonable steps to accommodate you.

Please note that this form is only for new grievances. If you have already filed a grievance, do not use
this form to send us additional information. Mail any additional information with your grievance file number
to the address above.

If you provide an email address, you will receive a confirmation email after you submit your grievance. We
will communicate with you by letter after we review your grievance.

Date Received: 12/12/2013 5:55:00 PM

Confirmation Number: 201312120004

INFORMATION ABOUT YOU

Scheidler, Bill

Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWYER

Callner, j. Reiko

Last Name, First Name 
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1515 lidstrom pl 

Address 

Address Line 2 

port orchard, WA 98366 

City, State, and Zip Code 

United States 

Country 

3607698531 

Phone Number 

Alternate Phone Number 

billscheidler@wavecable.com 

Email Address

Last Name, First Name 

PO Box 1817 

Address 

Address Line 2 

Olympia, WA 98507 

City, State, and Zip Code 

Country 

(360) 753-4585 

Phone Number 

16546 

Bar Number (if known)

INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR GRIEVANCE
Describe your relationship to the lawyer who is the subject of your grievance:
Other: grievant 

Is there a court case related to your grievance?
Yes 

If yes, what is the case name and file number?
Grievances filed with the commission on judicial conduct 7467 and 7410 

Explain your grievance in your own words. Give all important dates, times, places, and court file numbers.
You may attach additional materials by using the file upload feature below.

J. Reiko Callner is an investigator for the Commission on Judicial Conduct. Callner's duty is to ensure
citizens of this state are assured that lawyers, who serve as judicial officials, obey the law. This is
unambiguously stated in the Code of Judicial Conduct Canons 2.1, and 2.2 . Ms. Callner is also to insure
citizens of this state are not abused by lawyers, who serve as judicial officials, who are biased and
prejudiced against any citizen claiming the 'legal profession' is in violation of law. This is unambiguously
stated in the Code of Judicial Conduct Cannons 2.3 to 2.11

I have filed CJC grievances against lawyer Joel Penoyar, (CJC # 7410= uploaded) who serves as a justice
of the court of appeals II. And I filed a grievance against lawyer Kevin Hull, (CJC 7467 -uploaded) who
servers as judge of Kitsap Superior court. Both grievance were based in each lawyers violations of law; and
in each lawyers inherent bias and actual prejudice that is well documented by the pleadings and opinions
filed.
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Ms. Callner dismissed each grievance claiming that I failed to substantiate my allegations by "clear, cogent,
and convincing evidence". Ms. Callner has never contacted me for additional information or asked me for
clarification of any matter that she feels needed additional explanation. 

Ms. Callner has breached her obligations to citizens to insure our "judiciary" is acting within the law and
people appearing before lawyers who serve as "judicial officials" are confident that their individual rights will
be secure and not in jeopardy due to corrupt lawyers who have the power of a judicial office. Ms. Callner
clearly, because she is also a lawyer, sees her duty otherwise.... to protect the "legal profession" from
complaints filed by individuals. Ms. Callner's purpose is to insure the people of this state remain mere play-
toys of the legal profession.

Ms. Callner needs to be disbarred and a reputable, honest, and just person serve as executive director of
the CJC; and who has the "individual rights" of this states citizens as their sworn duty . 

Attached Files:
(Your files have been successfully uploaded but not included in confirmation email) 

AFFIRMATION
I affirm that the information I am providing is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I have read
Lawyer Discipline in Washington and I understand that the content of my grievance can be disclosed to the
lawyer.
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